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TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
4A 003 Co-Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 6:03 p.m.

REVIEW OF DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIE CIVIL RIGHTS OF INSTITUTIONALIZED PERSONS
ACT (CRIPA) CROSSWALK — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

031 Nancy Frantz-Geddes, Director of Nursing Services, Oregon
State Hospital (OSH) (EXHIBIT A)
033 Dr. John Bischof, Chief Psychiatrist, OSH
035 Arthur Tolan, Clinical Director, OSH
038 Ms. Frantz-Geddes
088 Dr. Bischof (EXHIBIT B)
134 Co-Chair Rosenbaum
135 Dr. Bischof
144 Mr. Tolan
192 Dr. Bischof
4A 213 Mr. Tolan
228 Dr. Bischof
263 Ms. Frantz-Geddes
360 Mr. Tolan
403 Co-Chair Rosenbaum

408 Rep. Tomei
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001
003
014
016
024
049
077
086
095
114
134
144
145
152
157
162
167
171
178
180
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184
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198
199
202
205
207
210
230
242
256
297
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313
317
322
326
332
336
338
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344

Mr. Tolan

Rep. Tomei

Mr. Tolan

Rep. Tomei

Mr. Tolan

Rep. Tomei

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Rep. Berger

Dr. Bischof

Rep. Berger

Sen. Carter

Mr. Tolan

Sen. Carter
Co-Chair Courtney
Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Co-Chair Courtney
Dr. Bischof
Co-Chair Courtney
Mr. Tolan
Co-Chair Courtney
Dr. Bischof
Co-Chair Courtney
Dr. Bischof
Co-Chair Courtney
Dr. Bischof
Co-Chair Courtney
Dr. Bischof
Co-Chair Courtney
Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Co-Chair Courtney
Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Co-Chair Courtney
Mr. Tolan

Dr. Bischof

Co-Chair Rosenbaum

Mr. Tolan

Dr. Bischof

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Carter

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly
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346
357
359
362
366
375
380
388
390
400

010
014
024
029
030
031
040
045
052
065
079
090
198
220

264
288
290
291
299
304
305
309
315
317
321
324
337
342
364
383
396
409
424
432
434
436
018
030

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly

Dr. Bischof

Sen. Gordly
Co-Chair Rosenbaum
Mickey Logan, Assistant Attorney General, Department of
Justice

Sen. Gordly

Ms. Logan

Sen. Gordly

Ms. Logan

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Ms. Logan

Sen. Gordly

Rep. Tomei
Co-Chair Rosenbaum
Rep. Jenson
Co-Chair Rosenbaum
Dr. Lori Skatch, Staff Psychiatrist, OSH
Frank Warner, Registered Nurse, OSH
Joe Thurman, President, Nurses Union (AFSCME), OSH
(EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Clem

Dr. Skatch

Rep. Clem

Dr. Skatch

Rep. Clem

Dr. Skatch

Rep. Clem

Dr. Skatch

Rep. Clem

Dr. Skatch

Rep. Clem

Dr. Skatch

Rep. Clem

Mr. Thurman

Dr. Skatch

Sen. Carter

Dr. Skatch

Mr. Thurman

Sen. Carter

Mr. Thurman

Sen. Carter

Dr. Skatch

Co-Chair Rosenbaum
Rep. Jenson
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060
102
181
184
187
195
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213
224
232
237
244
247
257
266
270
280
294
310
315
331

350

6A 001
062

067

152
156
187

260
289
294

Dan Smith, Member, SEIU 392 of OSH (EXHIBITS D — H)
Donna Chapman, Mental Health Therapist, OSH

Mr. Smith

Co-Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Tomei

Ms. Chapman

Rep. Clem

Ms. Chapman

Rep. Clem

Ms. Chapman

Vice-Chair Hanna

Ms. Chapman

Mr. Smith

Vice-Chair Hanna

Ms. Chapman

Vice-Chair Hanna

Mr. Smith

Vice-Chair Hanna

Mr. Smith

Vice-Chair Hanna

Co-Chair Rosenbaum

Mr. Smith

Ms. Chapman

Co-Chair Rosenbaum

Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
(EXHIBIT 1)

Tyehimba Yafou, Patient, OSH (by phone)

Mr. Yafou

Co-Chair Rosenbaum

Megan Caughey, Peer Wellness Coordinator, Benton County
Health Services and Mental Health America of Oregon
(EXHIBIT J)

Co-Chair Rosenbaum

Ms. Caughey

Chris Bouneff, President, National Alliance on Mental Illness
(NAMI Oregon) (EXHIBIT K)

Co-Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Tomei

Sen. Carter

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony

315

Dianne Farrell, Citizen, Corvallis (EXHIBIT L)

David Romprey, Technical Advisor, Oregon Peer Response
Network (EXHIBIT M)

Allen Sellers, Parent of OSH Patient, Eugene (EXHIBIT N)
Mary Anne Sellers, Parent of OSH Patient, Eugene (EXHIBIT
0)

Co-Chair Rosenbaum

OREGON STATE HOSPITAL ADMINISTRATIVE & FISCAL ISSUES — INFORMATIONAL

MEETING
322

Dr. Bruce Goldberg, Director, Department of Human Services



(EXHIBITS P & Q)

369 Dr. Roy Orr, Superintendent, Oregon State Hospital (OSH)
417 Dr. Goldberg

7A 018 The Honorable Jim Hargreaves, Special Master, OSH
045 Rep. Clem
049 Dr. Goldberg
058 Dr. Orr
070 Judge Hargreaves
080 Co-Chair Rosenbaum
082 Judge Hargreaves
087 Co-Chair Courtney
098 Dr. Goldberg (EXHIBITS R & S)
130 Co-Chair Courtney
133 Dr. Goldberg
140 Co-Chair Courtney
147 Dr. Orr
155 Co-Chair Courtney
157 Judge Hargreaves
158 Co-Chair Courtney
168 Judge Hargreaves
180 Co-Chair Courtney
182 Judge Hargreaves
184 Co-Chair Courtney
186 Judge Hargreaves
192 Dr. Goldberg
226 Rep. Berger
260 Sen. Gordly
268 Judge Hargreaves
292 Sen. Carter
307 Judge Hargreaves
337 Sen. Carter
341 Rep. Tomei
360 Rep. Jenson

6B 017 Co-Chair Courtney
034 Co-Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:02 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
staffing explained, Nancy Frantz-Geddes, 1 p

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
Crosswalk summary, Dr. John Bischof, 3 pp

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony, Joe Thurman, 2 pp

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony, Dan Smith, 1 p

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
Response to the CRIPA Report, Dan Smith, 12 pp

F. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
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written testimony of Roxy Barnstead, Dan Smith, 2 pp

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony of Jim Walker, Dan Smith, 1 p

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony of Lew Cronenberg, Dan Smith, 1 p

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1 p

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony, Meghan Caughey, 4 pp

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony, Chris Bouneff, 3 pp

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony, Dianne Farrell, 1 p

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony, David Romprey, 2 pp

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony, Allen Sellers, 3 pp

Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,
written testimony, Mary Anne Sellers, 1 p

Oregon State Hospital Administrative & Fiscal Issues, resume of Judge James R. Hargreaves, Dr.
Bruce Goldberg, 3 pp

Oregon State Hospital Administrative & Fiscal Issues, resume of Roy J. Orr, Dr. Bruce Goldberg, 4
pp

Oregon State Hospital Administrative & Fiscal Issues, Draft - CRIPA Budget Request Overview,
Dr. Bruce Goldberg, 2 pp

Oregon State Hospital Administrative & Fiscal Issues, USDOJ/CRIPA OSH Action Plan, Dr. Bruce
Goldberg, 2 pp



