JOINT COMMITTEE ON OREGON STATE HOSPITAL PATIENT CARE

February 20, 2008 6:00 P.M. Hearing Room C Tapes 4 - 6

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Peter Courtney, Co-Chair Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Co-Chair Rep. Bruce Hanna, Vice-Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Sen. Margaret Carter Rep. Brian Clem Sen. Ted Ferrioli
	Rep. Bob Jenson
	Rep. Carolyn Tomei
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Sen. Jackie Winters, Vice-Chair Sen. Ted Ferrioli
VISITING MEMBER:	Sen. Avel Gordly
STAFF PRESENT:	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator Patsy Wood, Committee Assistant
ISSUES HEARD:	Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk – Informational Meeting Oregon State Hospital Administrative & Fiscal Issues – Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

	COUNTED	ΝΠΕΕ ΝΕΩΩΝΙΤΕΛΝ ΔΕ ΩΙΝΙΕΩΤ ΜΑΤΤΕΝ
TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
4 A	003	Co-Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 6:03 p.m.
REVIEW OF	DEPARTMENT OF J	USTIE CIVIL RIGHTS OF INSTITUTIONALIZED PERSONS
ACT (CRIPA) CROSSWALK – INFORMATIONAL MEETING		
	031	Nancy Frantz-Geddes, Director of Nursing Services, Oregon
		State Hospital (OSH) (EXHIBIT A)
	033	Dr. John Bischof, Chief Psychiatrist, OSH
	035	Arthur Tolan, Clinical Director, OSH
	038	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
	088	Dr. Bischof (EXHIBIT B)
	134	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	135	Dr. Bischof
	144	Mr. Tolan
	192	Dr. Bischof
4 A	213	Mr. Tolan
	228	Dr. Bischof
	263	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
	360	Mr. Tolan
	403	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	408	Rep. Tomei

415	Mr. Tolan
435	Rep. Tomei
436	Mr. Tolan
001	Rep. Tomei
003	Mr. Tolan
014	Rep. Tomei
016	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
024	Rep. Berger
049	Dr. Bischof
077	Rep. Berger
086	Sen. Carter
095	Mr. Tolan
114	Sen. Carter
134	Co-Chair Courtney
144	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
145	Co-Chair Courtney
152	Dr. Bischof
157	Co-Chair Courtney
162	Mr. Tolan
167	Co-Chair Courtney
171	Dr. Bischof
178	Co-Chair Courtney
180	Dr. Bischof
181	Co-Chair Courtney
184	Dr. Bischof
187	
	Co-Chair Courtney
188	Dr. Bischof
189	Co-Chair Courtney
190	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
198	Co-Chair Courtney
199	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
202	Co-Chair Courtney
205	Mr. Tolan
207	Dr. Bischof
210	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
230	Mr. Tolan
242	Dr. Bischof
256	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
297	Sen. Gordly
	2
306	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
313	Sen. Gordly
317	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
322	Sen. Carter
326	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
332	Sen. Gordly
336	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
338	Sen. Gordly
342	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
344	Sen. Gordly
511	Son. Gorary

5A

5A

	346	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
	357	Sen. Gordly
	359	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
	362	Sen. Gordly
	366	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
	375	Sen. Gordly
	380	Dr. Bischof
	388	Sen. Gordly
	390	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	400	Mickey Logan, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Justice
B	010	Sen. Gordly
	014	Ms. Logan
	024	Sen. Gordly
	029	Ms. Logan
	030	Ms. Frantz-Geddes
	031	Ms. Logan
	040	Sen. Gordly
	045	Rep. Tomei
	052	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	065	Rep. Jenson
	079	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
B	090	Dr. Lori Skatch, Staff Psychiatrist, OSH
	198	Frank Warner, Registered Nurse, OSH
	220	Joe Thurman, President, Nurses Union (AFSCME), OSH
		(EXHIBIT C)
	264	Rep. Clem
	288	Dr. Skatch
	290	Rep. Clem
	291	Dr. Skatch
	299	Rep. Clem
	304	Dr. Skatch
	305	Rep. Clem
	309	Dr. Skatch
	315	Rep. Clem
	317	Dr. Skatch
	321	Rep. Clem
	324	Dr. Skatch
	337	Rep. Clem
	342	Mr. Thurman
	364	Dr. Skatch
	383	Sen. Carter
	396	Dr. Skatch
	409	Mr. Thurman
	424	Sen. Carter
	432	Mr. Thurman
	434	Sen. Carter
	436	Dr. Skatch
B	018	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	030	Rep. Jenson

4B

4B

5B

	054	Dan Smith, Member, SEIU 392 of OSH (EXHIBITS D – H)
	060	Donna Chapman, Mental Health Therapist, OSH
	102	Mr. Smith
	181	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	184	Rep. Tomei
	187	Ms. Chapman
	195	Rep. Clem
	198	Ms. Chapman
	203	Rep. Clem
	205	Ms. Chapman
	210	Vice-Chair Hanna
	213	Ms. Chapman
	224	Mr. Smith
	232	Vice-Chair Hanna
	237	Ms. Chapman
	244	Vice-Chair Hanna
	247	Mr. Smith
	257	Vice-Chair Hanna
	266	Mr. Smith
	270	Vice-Chair Hanna
	280	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	294	Mr. Smith
	310	Ms. Chapman
	315	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	331	Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
		(EXHIBIT I)
	350	Tyehimba Yafou, Patient, OSH (by phone)
6A	001	Mr. Yafou
	062	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	067	Megan Caughey, Peer Wellness Coordinator, Benton County Health Services and Mental Health America of Oregon (EXHIBIT J)
	152	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	156	Ms. Caughey
	187	Chris Bouneff, President, National Alliance on Mental Illness
	101	(NAMI Oregon) (EXHIBIT K)
	260	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
	289	Rep. Tomei
	294	Sen. Carter
The followi	ng written testimony	was submitted for the record without public testimony Dianne Farrell, Citizen, Corvallis (EXHIBIT L)
		David Romprey, Technical Advisor, Oregon Peer Response
		Network (EXHIBIT M) Allen Sellers, Parent of OSH Patient, Eugene (EXHIBIT N)
		Mary Anne Sellers, Parent of OSH Patient, Eugene (EXHIBIT
		O)
	315	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
OREGON		ADMINISTRATIVE & FISCAL ISSUES – INFORMATIONAL
MEETING		
	322	Dr. Bruce Goldberg, Director, Department of Human Services
		- *

(EXHIBITS P & Q)

	(EXHIBITS P & Q)
369	Dr. Roy Orr, Superintendent, Oregon State Hospital (OSH)
417	Dr. Goldberg
018	The Honorable Jim Hargreaves, Special Master, OSH
045	Rep. Clem
049	Dr. Goldberg
058	Dr. Orr
070	Judge Hargreaves
080	Co-Chair Rosenbaum
082	Judge Hargreaves
087	Co-Chair Courtney
098	Dr. Goldberg (EXHIBITS R & S)
130	Co-Chair Courtney
133	Dr. Goldberg
140	Co-Chair Courtney
147	Dr. Orr
155	Co-Chair Courtney
157	Judge Hargreaves
158	Co-Chair Courtney
168	Judge Hargreaves
180	Co-Chair Courtney
182	Judge Hargreaves
184	Co-Chair Courtney
186	Judge Hargreaves
192	Dr. Goldberg
226	Rep. Berger
260	Sen. Gordly
268	Judge Hargreaves
292	Sen. Carter
307	Judge Hargreaves
337	Sen. Carter
341	Rep. Tomei
360	Rep. Jenson
017	Co-Chair Courtney
034	Co-Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:02 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

6B

- A. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, staffing explained, Nancy Frantz-Geddes, 1 p
- B. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, Crosswalk summary, Dr. John Bischof, 3 pp
- C. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony, Joe Thurman, 2 pp
- D. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony, Dan Smith, 1 p
- E. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, Response to the CRIPA Report, Dan Smith, 12 pp
- F. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk,

written testimony of Roxy Barnstead, Dan Smith, 2 pp

- G. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony of Jim Walker, Dan Smith, 1 p
- H. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony of Lew Cronenberg, Dan Smith, 1 p
- I. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1 p
- J. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony, Meghan Caughey, 4 pp
- K. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony, Chris Bouneff, 3 pp
- L. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony, Dianne Farrell, 1 p
- M. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony, David Romprey, 2 pp
- N. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony, Allen Sellers, 3 pp
- O. Review Of Department Of Justice Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) Crosswalk, written testimony, Mary Anne Sellers, 1 p
- P. Oregon State Hospital Administrative & Fiscal Issues, resume of Judge James R. Hargreaves, Dr. Bruce Goldberg, 3 pp
- Q. Oregon State Hospital Administrative & Fiscal Issues, resume of Roy J. Orr, Dr. Bruce Goldberg, 4 pp
- R. Oregon State Hospital Administrative & Fiscal Issues, Draft CRIPA Budget Request Overview, Dr. Bruce Goldberg, 2 pp
- S. Oregon State Hospital Administrative & Fiscal Issues, USDOJ/CRIPA OSH Action Plan, Dr. Bruce Goldberg, 2 pp